- 3 (3), line nine (9), after the word "state" the words "and all indi-4 viduals, as determined by the council, who by the nature of their duties 5 may be required to perform the duties of a peace officer".
- SEC. 5. The moneys appropriated to the department of public safety by chapter forty-six (46), Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, section one (1), subsection eight (8), for the Iowa law-enforcement academy, not expended or encumbered are hereby transferred and reappropriated to the office of the governor for the same purpose during the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1970, and the state comptroller is directed to allocate said appropriation pursuant to chapter eight (8) of the Code.
- SEC. 6. Section eighteen point two (18.2), Code 1966, is hereby amended by adding to subsection four (4) thereof the following sentence: "They shall exercise every power of police officers and, in particular, the power of arrest."

Approved May 5, 1970.

4

5 6

7

CHAPTER 1049 SURFACE MINING

H. F. 1220

AN ACT relating to the regulation of surface mining, and making surface mines as well as underground mines subject to safety regulation by the department of mines and minerals.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred fourteen (114), section seven (7), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby amended by striking lines two (2), three (3), and four (4), and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- "in surface mining or operation of an underground mine or mines, as defined by chapter one hundred fourteen (114), section two (2), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, and by section eighty-two point twenty-seven (82.27) of the Code as amended by this Act, without first obtaining a license from the".
- SEC. 2. Chapter one hundred fourteen (114), section thirteen (13), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby amended as follows:
 - 1. By inserting in line one (1) after the word "beginning" the words "surface mining or".
 - 2. By inserting after the period in line five (5) the following new sentence:
- 6 "The registration fee shall be established by the department in an amount equal to the cost of administering the registration provisions of this Act, as estimated by the department."
 - SEC. 3. Chapter one hundred fourteen (114), section fourteen (14), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby amended

as follows: 3

5

6

- 1. By striking from line one (1) the word "Each" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "The".
- 2. By striking lines three (3) through six (6), inclusive, and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- "twenty-four (24) of chapter one hundred fourteen (114), Acts of 8 the Sixty-second General Assembly, if overburden is removed. After 9 10 ascertaining that the applicant".
 - Chapter one hundred fourteen (114), section twenty-three (23), is hereby amended by striking from line ten (10) the word "each" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "an".
 - Chapter one hundred fourteen (114), section thirty-two 1 2 (32), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby amended 3 by inserting in line four (4) after the word "underground" the words "or surface".
 - 1 Sec. 6. A plan or rules and regulations setting health and safety standards for surface mining within this state shall not be valid or effective until approved by the governor after ascertaining that proper funding for such a program is available and that such a program does not duplicate a program provided by any federal agency.

Approved May 10, 1970.

CHAPTER 1050

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

S. F. 1317

AN ACT relating to disabled and retired firemen and policemen.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section eighty-five point one (85.1), subsection four (4), Code 1966, is hereby amended by inserting in line six (6) after the word "town" the words "under the provisions of chapter four hundred eleven (411) of the Code".

Approved May 5, 1970.

CHAPTER 1051

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

S. F. 1281

AN ACT relating to workmen's compensation.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section eighty-five point one (85.1), Code 1966, is
- 2 hereby amended by striking subsection two (2) and inserting in lieu